

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-0569

SCA EFiled: Jan 19 2024  
02:13PM EST  
Transaction ID 71836504

**CAMDEN-CLARK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL  
CORP.; CAMDEN-CLARK HEALTH SERVICES,  
INC.; WEST VIRGINIA UNITED HEALTH  
SYSTEM, d/b/a West Virginia University  
Health System; and WEST VIRGINIA  
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS, INC.,**

**Petitioners, Defendants below,**

**v.**

**MARIETTA AREA HEALTHCARE; MARIETTA  
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL; and MARIETTA  
HEALTHCARE PHYSICIANS, INC.,**

**Respondents, Plaintiffs below.**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

J. Zak Ritchie (WVSB # 11705)  
Michael B. Hissam (WVSB #11526)  
Max C. Gottlieb (WVSB #13201)  
Carl W. Shaffer (WVSB #13260)  
HISSAM FORMAN DONOVAN RITCHIE PLLC  
P.O. Box 3983  
Charleston, WV 25339  
(681) 265-3802 *office*  
(304) 982-8056 *fax*  
zritchie@hfdrlaw.com  
mhissam@hfdrlaw.com  
mgottlieb@hfdrlaw.com  
cshaffer@hfdrlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. WVU Medicine secretly instigates a fraudulent <i>qui tam</i> complaint against Marietta, triggering a comprehensive, three-year federal investigation.....	3
II. Marietta files suit against Relators, eventually discovering the involvement of Kruger and, later, WVU Medicine. ....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Negligent supervision against an employer is a viable claim under West Virginia common law. ....	10
II. Negligent supervision against an employer arises when the employer negligently breaches a duty to supervise an employee, proximately causing the plaintiff's injuries. ....	10
III. An employee's intentional or reckless tort can give rise to a negligent supervision claim against the employer. ....	14
A. Employers have a duty to prevent employees from committing intentional and reckless torts that are foreseeable.....	14
B. <i>C.C.</i> 's remarks on underlying intentional acts are not binding.....	18
1. The remarks that purport to bar negligent supervision claims based on underlying intentional acts are dicta. ....	18
2. The decision in <i>Taylor</i> —the only decision of <i>this Court</i> relied upon by <i>C.C.</i> —is a per curiam decision with little or no precedential weight here...	19
3. Federal courts are split on applying <i>C.C.</i> .....	21
C. To the extent this Court believes <i>C.C.</i> 's remarks respecting intentional acts are binding, they should be overruled. ....	22

D. There are no policy reasons to categorically bar negligent supervision claims arising from an employee’s intentional or reckless conduct. .... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.H. by next friends C.H. v. Church of God in Christ, Inc.*, 831 S.E.2d 460 (Va. 2019)  
..... 12

*Adkins v. St. Francis Hosp. of Charleston*, 149 W. Va. 705, 143 S.E.2d 154 (1965). 23

*Aikens v. Debow*, 208 W. Va. 486, 541 S.E.2d 576 (2000) ..... 26

*Anicich v. Home Depot U.S.A.*, 852 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 27

*Braleay v. Thompson*, No. 2:22-CV-00534, 2023 WL 2351881 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 3,  
2023) ..... 24

*Brown v. Brown*, 739 N.W.2d 313 (Mich. 2007)..... 12

*Brueckner v. Norwich Univ.*, 730 A.2d 1086 (Vt. 1999)..... 12

*C.C. v. Harrison County Board of Education*, 245 W. Va. 594, 859 S.E.2d 762 (2021)  
..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Dailey v. Bechtel Corp.*, 157 W. Va. 1023, 207 S.E.2d 169 (1974)..... 22, 24

*Dicken v. Liverpool Salt & Coal Co.*, 41 W. Va. 511, 23 S.E. 582 (1895)..... 10

*Doe Parents No. 1 v. Dep’t of Educ.*, 58 P.3d 545 (Haw. 2002)..... 12

*Doe v. Bishop of Charleston*, 754 S.E.2d 494 (S.C. 2014) ..... 12

*Doe v. Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.*, 36 N.E.3d 1258 (Mass. App. Ct. 2015) ..... 12

*Doe v. Coe*, 135 N.E.3d 1 (Ill. 2019) ..... 12

*Doe v. Guthrie Clinic, Ltd.*, 5 N.E.3d 578 (N.Y. 2014)..... 12

*Doe v. Roman Catholic Church of Diocese of Phoenix*, 525 P.3d 265 (Ariz. Ct. App.  
2023) ..... 12

<i>Doe v. St. Francis Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 72 A.3d 929 (Conn. 2013) .....	12
<i>Dragomir v. Spring Harbor Hosp.</i> , 970 A.2d 310 (Me. 2009).....	12
<i>Erickson v. Christenson</i> , 781 P.2d 383 (Or. 1989) .....	12
<i>Fields v. King</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 392 (S.D. W. Va. 2021) .....	24
<i>Garrison v. Sagepoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 345 P.3d 792 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	12
<i>Graves v. N. E. Servs., Inc.</i> , 345 P.3d 619 (Utah 2015) .....	12
<i>Griffin v. Acacia Life Ins. Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 564 (D.C. Ct. App. 2007) .....	12
<i>Hall v. SSF, Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 94 (Nev. 1996).....	12
<i>Hayden v. Franciscan All., Inc.</i> , 131 N.E.3d 685 (Ind. 2019).....	12
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1187 (Del. 2015) .....	12
<i>Heller v. Patwil Homes, Inc.</i> , 713 A.2d 105 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998) .....	12
<i>Henley v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 503 A.2d 1333 (Md. 1986) .....	12
<i>Hersh v. E-T Enterprises, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 232 W. Va. 305, 752 S.E.2d 336 (2013) .....	26
<i>Hoag v. Brown</i> , 935 A.2d 1218 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007).....	12
<i>Holmes v. Campbell Props., Inc.</i> , 47 So. 3d 721 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010).....	12
<i>Intermed Ins. Co. v. Hill</i> , 367 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) .....	12
<i>Iverson v. NPC Intern., Inc.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 275 (S.D. 2011) .....	12
<i>J.C. on behalf of N.C. v. St. Bernard Parish School</i> , 336 So.3d 92 (La. Ct. App. 2022)	
.....	12
<i>Jackson v. Burrell</i> , 602 S.W.3d 340 (Tenn. 2020).....	12
<i>Jones v. Logan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 247 W. Va. 463, 881 S.E.2d 374 (2022).....	
.....	14, 16, 21, 22, 24

<i>Kansas State Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Specialized Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 819 P.2d 587 (Kan. 1991) .....	12
<i>Keith v. Health-Pro Home Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 873 S.E.2d 567 (N.C. 2022) .....	12
<i>Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Ledesma &amp; Meyer Constr. Co.</i> , 418 P.3d 400 (Cal. 2018) .....	12
<i>Little-Thomas v. Select Specialty Hospital-Augusta, Inc.</i> , 773 S.E.2d 480 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015) .....	12
<i>Los Ranchitos v. Tierra Grande, Inc.</i> , 861 P.2d 263 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993) .....	12
<i>MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 707, 715 S.E.2d 405 (2011).....	25
<i>Madden v. Aldrich</i> , 58 S.W.3d 342 (Ark. 2001) .....	12
<i>Maguire v. State</i> , 835 P.2d 755 (Mont. 1992).....	12
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002) .....	12
<i>Marcus v. Staubs</i> , 230 W. Va. 127, 736 S.E.2d 360 (2012).....	14, 17
<i>Marquay v. Eno</i> , 662 A.2d 272 (N.H. 1995) .....	12
<i>Merritt v. Casto</i> , No. 2:22-CV-00556, 2023 WL 2589679 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 21, 2023) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Miller v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 233 (Wisc. 1998) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Whitworth</i> , 193 W. Va. 262, 455 S.E.2d 821 (1995).....	15, 17, 27
<i>Moore Freight Servs., Inc. v. Munoz</i> , 545 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017) .....	12
<i>Morningstar v. Black and Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 162 W.Va. 857, 253 S.E.2d 666 (1979)... .....	25
<i>Moses v. Diocese of Colo.</i> , 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993) .....	12

<i>Overbaugh v. McCutcheon</i> , 183 W. Va. 386, 396 S.E.2d 153 (1990).....	16
<i>Pajak v. Under Armour, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-160, 2023 WL 2726430 (N.D.W. Va. Mar. 30, 2023) .....	21
<i>Richard v. Washburn Pub. Schs.</i> , 809 N.W.2d 288 (N.D. 2011) .....	12
<i>Robertson v. LeMaster</i> , 171 W. Va. 607, 301 S.E.2d 563 (1983) .....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	23
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. White</i> , 913 N.E.2d 426 (Ohio 2009) .....	12
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999) .....	12
<i>Schovanec v. Archdiocese of Okla. City</i> , 188 P.3d 158 (Okla. 2008) .....	12
<i>Semrad v. Edina Realty, Inc.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 1992) .....	12
<i>Sewell v. Gregory</i> , 179 W. Va. 585, 371 S.E.2d 32 (1988).....	10
<i>Shafer v. TNT Well Serv., Inc.</i> , 285 P.3d 958 (Wyo. 2012).....	12
<i>Sinsel v. Olsen</i> , 777 N.W.2d 54 (Neb. 2009).....	12
<i>Smith v. Isaacs</i> , 777 S.W.2d 912 (Ky. 1989) .....	12
<i>Speedway LLC v. Jarrett</i> , 248 W. Va. 448, 889 S.E.2d 21 (2023).....	16, 22
<i>State ex rel. Med. Assurance of W. Virginia, Inc. v. Recht</i> , 213 W. Va. 457, 583 S.E.2d 80 (2003).....	18
<i>State ex rel. State v. Gustke</i> , 205 W. Va. 72, 516 S.E.2d 283 (1999) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Vanderra Res., LLC v. Hummel</i> , 242 W. Va. 35, 829 S.E.2d 35 (2019). 18	
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Dep't of Transp., Div. of Highways v. Reed</i> , 228 W. Va. 716, 724 S.E.2d 320 (2012) .....	22
<i>Sterling v. Bloom</i> , 723 P.2d 755 (Idaho 1986).....	12

<i>Strahin v. Cleavenger</i> , 216 W. Va. 175, 603 S.E.2d 197 (2004) .....	14
<i>Svacek v. Shelley</i> , 359 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1961) .....	12
<i>SWN Prod. Co., LLC v. Kellam</i> , 247 W. Va. 78, 875 S.E.2d 216 (2022) .....	24
<i>Synergies3 Tec Servs., LLC v. Corvo</i> , 319 So. 3d 1263, 1277 (Ala. 2020) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc.</i> , 208 W. Va. 128, 538 S.E.2d 719 (2000)....	
.....	10, 20
<i>Town of Weston v. Ralston</i> , 48 W. Va. 170, 36 S.E. 446 (1900).....	23
<i>Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 210 W. Va. 30, 552 S.E.2d 406 (2001) .....	25
<i>W. Va. Reg'l Jail &amp; Corr. Fac. Auth. v. A.B.</i> , 234 W. Va. 492, 766 S.E.2d 751 (2014)	
.....	10, 15
<i>Walker v. Doe</i> , 210 W. Va. 490, 558 S.E.2d 290 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Welsh Mfg. v. Pinkerton's, Inc.</i> , 474 A.2d 436 (R.I. 1984).....	12
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Sistersville Tank Works, Inc.</i> , ---W. Va.--, 895 S.E.2d 142 (2023)	
.....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 315.....	15
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 317.....	15, 17
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> § 7.05 .....	15, 28
